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I. Introduction 

1. This is the Forty-Fifth Report of Schonfeld Inc. (the “Manager”) in its capacity as 

Manager of (i) certain companies listed at Schedule “B” to the Order of Justice Newbould (the 

“November 5 Order”) dated November 5, 2013 (the “Schedule B Companies”),1 together with 

the properties owned by those companies (the “Schedule “B” Properties”); and (ii) the 

properties listed at Schedule “C” to the Judgment and Order of Justice Brown dated August 12, 

2014 (the “Schedule “C” Properties” and together with the Schedule “B” Properties, the 

“Properties”). 

A. Purpose of this Report 

2. The Waltons have brought a motion for a declaration that they have satisfied the Court on 

a balance of probabilities that none of the monies being used to fund the Waltons’ legal fees have 

come from Dr. Bernstein. 

3. This Forty-Fifth Report describes the materials that have been provided by the Waltons 

with respect to the source of funds used to pay their legal fees and sets out the Manager’s view 

that the Waltons have not satisfied their obligations pursuant to the Endorsement of Justice 

Newbould dated May 3, 2016. 

B. Background 

4. As described in the Manager’s Forty-Second Report, the Manager brought a motion 

returnable May 3, 2016, which, among other things, sought an order requiring the Waltons to 

disclose the source of funds used to pay Cohen Sabsay LLP, together with appropriate 

                                                 

1 Schedule “B” was amended by Order dated January 16, 2014. 
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documentary evidence thereof.  The Manager’s Notice of Motion is attached as Appendix “A”.  

The Manager’s 42nd Report is attached as Appendix “B”, without appendices.   

5. The Manager brought its motion because the Waltons represented to the Court on several 

occasions that they were impecunious and unable to pay legal or living expenses.  They received 

payments totalling $406,150 on the strength of those representations.  Moreover, the funds 

diverted from the Schedule “B” Companies had not been accounted for, despite this Court 

having ordered the Waltons to do so by Order dated October 25, 2013, which is attached hereto 

as Appendix “C”.  The Manager was of the view that disclosure with respect to how the 

Waltons’ legal fees were being funded was required in order to fulfill its tracing mandate and 

ensure that the Applicants’ funds were not indirectly funding the Waltons’ legal fees. 

6. In advance of the hearing, Ms. Walton swore an affidavit stating that her parents were 

funding her legal fees.  Her affidavit is attached as Appendix “D”. 

7. The Manager was not satisfied with Ms. Walton’s bald statement and proceeded with its 

motion. 

8. At the hearing of the Manager’s motion, counsel to the Waltons advised that legal fees 

were being paid by Ms. Walton’s parents, Myrne and John Rawlings, through a company named 

Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. (“Blue Parrot”).  Jutsice Newbould issued the following 

endorsement, which is attached as Appendix “E”: 

Regarding the source of monies funding Waltons’ legal fees to 
Mr. Cohen, I am satisfied in this case that there is no legal 
privilege and that if there were, it has been waived.  However, in 
light of the affidavit of Ms. Walton filed today and the statements 
of Mr. Cohen today, I am adjourning the motion to enable 
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Ms. Walton to provide hard evidence that the source of the funds 
are not coming from money invested by Dr. Bernstein. 

9. On May 12, 2016, the Waltons’ counsel provided corporate documents that showed that 

Mr. and Mrs. Rawlings were the directors of Blue Parrot.  This correspondence, with 

attachments, is attached hereto as Appendix “F”. 

10. In response, the Manager’s counsel advised by e-mail dated May 12, 2016 that the 

corporate filings were not evidence that Mr. and Mrs. Rawlings owned Blue Parrot.  He 

requested such evidence, together with evidence of how Blue Parrot had funded the Waltons’ 

legal fees.  This request is attached as Appendix “G”. 

11. The Waltons’ counsel responded on May 16, 2016 and provided a share certificate and 

directors’ resolutions, which purport to show that Mr. Rawlings purchased all of the shares of 

Blue Parrot from a former employee of Rose & Thistle, Amy Collins, for $690.  This 

correspondence, with attachments, is attached hereto as Appendix “H”. 

12. In response to the Manager’s counsel’s query as to how Blue Parrot funded the Waltons’ 

legal fees, the Waltons’ counsel provided an email from an articling student at his firm, which 

stated simply that “Blue Parrot is fully funded by the Rawlings personally or though one of the 

Rawlings’ companies.”  The e-mail, which is attached as attached Appendix “I”, attached no 

“hard evidence” as required by Justice Newbould’s endorsement.    

13. The Waltons’ counsel then provided an email from Ms. Walton’s parents, stating that Ms. 

Walton’s parents were paying Mr. Cohen’s legal fees through their company, Blue Parrot.  This 

correspondence is attached hereto as Appendix “J”. 
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14. The Manager has received no other information from the Waltons with respect to the 

source of funds being used to pay their legal fees. 

II. The Waltons have not complied with the May 3 Endorsement 

15. In the Manager’s view, the Waltons have failed to provide “hard evidence” that their 

legal fees are not being funded using funds invested by the Applicants, as is required by the May 

3 Endorsement. 

16. The Waltons have tendered an affidavit from Ms. Walton sworn on July 15, 2016 in 

support of their motion for a declaration that they have complied with the May 3 Endorsement.  

Ms. Walton’s affidavit, like the affidavit she tendered in response to the Manager’s motion 

returnable May 3, 2016, did not append any supporting documentation.  In the circumstances, the 

Manager is not prepared to accept Ms. Walton’s uncorroborated evidence. 

17. Moreover, when Ms. Walton was cross-examined by the Applicants on March 4, 2015, 

Ms. Walton testified that her friend, Marisa De Luca, and Ms. De Luca’s husband, Matthias 

Ohm, who are both residents of Germany, are the ultimate owners of Blue Parrot.  An excerpt of 

the Cross-Examination of Ms. Walton is attached hereto as Appendix “K”. 

18. In summary, the Waltons have not provided “hard evidence” that the source of funds 

being used to pay their legal fees are not coming from monies invested by Dr. Bernstein, as 

required by the May 3 Endorsement. 

19. Although it is not satisfied with the evidence provided by Ms. Walton, the Manager has 

not scheduled a further return date for its motion pending determination of the parties’ rights 

following the Application heard June 3, 2016.   
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SCHEDULE “A” COMPANIES 

 

1. Dr. Bernstein Diet Clinics Ltd. 

2. 2272551 Ontario Limited 

3. DBDC Investments Atlantic Ltd. 

4. DBDC Investments Pape Ltd. 

5. DBDC Investments Highway 7 Ltd. 

6. DBDC Investments Trent Ltd. 

7. DBDC Investments St. Clair Ltd. 

8. DBDC Investments Tisdale Ltd. 

9. DBDC Investments Leslie Ltd. 

10. DBDC Investments Lesliebrook Ltd. 

11. DBDC Fraser Properties Ltd. 

12. DBDC Fraser Lands Ltd. 

13. DBDC Queen’s Corner Ltd. 

14. DBDC Queen’s Plate Holdings Inc. 

15. DBDC Dupont Developments Ltd. 

16. DBDC Red Door Developments Inc. 

17. DBDC Red Door Lands Inc. 

18. DBDC Global Mills Ltd. 

19. DBDC Donalda Developments Ltd. 

20. DBDC Salmon River Properties Ltd. 

21. DBDC Cityview Lands Ltd. 

22. DBDC Weston Lands Ltd. 

23. DBDC Double Rose Developments Ltd. 

24. DBDC Skyway Holdings Ltd. 

25. DBDC West Mall Holdings Ltd. 

26. DBDC Royal Gate Holdings Ltd. 

27. DBDC Dewhurst Developments Ltd. 

28. DBDC Eddystone Place Ltd. 

29. DBDC Richmond Row Holdings Ltd. 
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SCHEDULE “B” COMPANIES 

1. Twin Dragons Corporation 

2. Bannockburn Lands Inc. / Skyline – 1185 Eglinton Avenue Inc. 

3. Wynford Professional Centre Ltd. 

4. Liberty Village Properties Inc. 

5. Liberty Village Lands Inc. 

6. Riverdale Mansion Ltd. 

7. Royal Agincourt Corp. 

8. Hidden Gem Development Inc. 

9. Ascalon Lands Ltd. 

10. Tisdale Mews Inc. 

11. Lesliebrook Holdings Ltd. 

12. Lesliebrook Lands Ltd. 

13. Fraser Properties Corp. 

14. Fraser Lands Ltd. 

15. Queen’s Corner Corp. 

16. Northern Dancer Lands Ltd. 

17. Dupont Developments Ltd. 

18. Red Door Developments Inc. and Red Door Lands Ltd. 

19. Global Mills Inc. 

20. Donalda Developments Ltd. 

21. Salmon River Properties Ltd. 

22. Cityview Industrial Ltd. 

23. Weston Lands Ltd. 

24. Double Rose Developments Ltd. 

25. Skyway Holdings Ltd. 

26. West Mall Holdings Ltd. 

27. Royal Gate Holdings Ltd. 

28. Dewhurst Development Ltd. 

29. Eddystone Place Inc. 

30. Richmond Row Holdings Ltd. 

31. El-Ad Limited 
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32. 165 Bathurst Inc. 
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SCHEDULE “C” PROPERTIES 

1. 3270 American Drive, Mississauga, Ontario 

2. 0 Luttrell Ave., Toronto, Ontario 

3. 2 Kelvin Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

4. 346 Jarvis Street, Suites A, B, C, E and F, Toronto, Ontario 

5. 1 William Morgan Drive, Toronto, Ontario 

6. 324 Prince Edward Drive, Toronto, Ontario 

7. 24 Cecil Street, Toronto, Ontario 

8. 30 and 30A Hazelton Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

9. 777 St. Clarens Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

10. 252 Carlton Street and 478 Parliament Street, Toronto, Ontario 

11. 66 Gerrard Street East, Toronto, Ontario 

12. 2454 Bayview Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

13. 319-321 Carlaw, Toronto, Ontario 

14. 260 Emerson Ave., Toronto, Ontario 

15. 44 Park Lane Circle, Toronto, Ontario 

16. 19 Tennis Crescent, Toronto, Ontario 

17. 646 Broadview, Toronto, Ontario 

 

|6622317 

 

11



A 
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ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(Commercial List) 

B E T W E E N: 

DBDC SPADINA LTD., 
and THOSE CORPORATIONS LISTED ON SCHEDULE “A” HERETO 

 
Applicants 

- and - 

NORMA WALTON, RONAULD WALTON, THE ROSE & THISTLE GROUP 
LTD. and EGLINTON CASTLE INC. 

 

Respondents 

 

- and - 

THOSE CORPORATIONS LISTED IN SCHEDULE “B” HERETO, TO BE 
BOUND BY THE RESULT 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION 

(Motion returnable May 3, 2016) 
 
 

Schonfeld Inc., in its capacity as manager (the “Manager”) of (i) certain companies 

listed in Schedule “B” to the Order of Justice Newbould dated November 5, 2013 (the “Schedule 

“B” Companies”), together with the real estate properties owned by the Companies (the 

“Schedule “B” Properties”), as amended by Order of Justice Newbould dated January 16, 2014, 

and (ii) the properties listed at Schedule “C” to the Order of Justice Brown dated August 12, 

2014 (the “Schedule “C” Properties”, together with the Schedule “B” Properties, the 

“Properties”) will make a motion to a judge presiding on the Commercial List on May 3, 2016 

at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that time as the motion can be heard, at 330 University Avenue, 

Toronto. 
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PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING:  The motion is to be heard orally. 

THE MOTION IS FOR: 

1. An Order requiring that the Respondents disclose the source of funds used to pay Cohen 

Sabsay LLP (“Cohen Sabsay”), together with appropriate documentary evidence thereof; 

2. An Order requiring the Dupont Mortgagees (as defined below) to provide a copy of the 

GST/HST indemnity for self-assessment by the purchaser of the Property at 1485 Dupont Street 

within seven (7) days of the date of such Order; 

3. An Order approving the Manager’s disallowance of costs claims made by certain lien 

claimants in connection with the property located at 140 Queen’s Plate Drive (the “Queen’s 

Plate Property”) and approving the settlement reached between the Manager and Peel 

Education & Tutorial Services Limited (“Peel Education”) with respect to Norther Dancer 

Lands Ltd. (“Northern Dancer”); and 

4. An Order authorizing the Manager to make an interim distribution of proceeds (the 

“Interim Distribution”) as set out in Appendix “Q” to the 42nd Report of the Manager dated 

April 21, 2016 (the “42nd Report”) (the “Interim Distribution Table”) in respect of certain 

Schedule “C” Companies for which a claims process (each, a “Claims Process”) has been 

conducted pursuant to the Order of Justice Newbould dated September 8, 2014 (the “September 

8 Order”). 

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE: 

I. Background 

5. The Schedule “B” Companies are a group of real estate development corporations 

incorporated as part of a series of joint ventures between Dr. Stanley Bernstein and companies 

that he controls (the “Bernstein Group”) and Norma and Ronauld Walton (together, the 

“Waltons”) and entities that they control (the “Walton Group”).  Most of the Schedule “B” 

Companies were incorporated to purchase and develop a particular Schedule “B” Property.  

6. In the summer and fall of 2013, the relationship between the Walton Group and the 

Bernstein Group broke down amid allegations that the Walton Group had, among other things, 
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placed mortgages on jointly-held properties without the Bernstein Group’s consent and failed to 

provide reporting required by the agreements that govern the joint venture.   

7. Pursuant to the Order of Justice Newbould dated November 5, 2013 (the “November 5 

Order”), the Manager was appointed to provide independent management of the Schedule “B” 

Companies and the Schedule “B” Properties for the benefit of all stakeholders. 

8. The Manager’s mandate was further expanded to include certain other real estate 

properties owned by the Walton Group, being the Schedule “C” Properties, pursuant to the 

Reasons of Justice Brown dated August 12, 2014, and the Judgment and Order of Justice Brown 

dated August 12, 2014 (the “August 12 Order”). 

II. Disclosure Regarding Payment of the Respondents Legal Fees 

9. By the within motion, the Manager seeks disclosure from the Waltons with respect to the 

quantum and source of funds paid to Cohen Sabsay.  The Waltons have repeatedly represented 

that they are unable to pay their legal counsel, including substantial amounts claimed to have 

been owing to Cohen Sabsay.  Based on these representations, they have received a total of 

$406,150 to fund their legal, professional and living expenses from the proceeds and refinancing 

of the Schedule “C” Properties.  Moreover, the Waltons have no known source of funds 

sufficient to pay their legal costs and have failed to account for money invested by Dr. Bernstein.  

Accordingly, the requested disclosure is required to fulfill the Manager’s mandate (in its capacity 

as Inspector) to trace the funds invested by Dr. Bernstein in the Schedule “B” Companies. 

III. Disclosure by the Dupont Mortgagees 

10. The property located at 1485 Dupont Street, Toronto (the “Dupont Property”) was 

formerly owned by Dupont Developments Ltd. (“Dupont Developments”) and has now been 

sold by Millwood Management Limited in its capacity as agent for the mortgagees of the Dupont 

Property, being Florence Leaseholds Limited, Beatrice Leaseholds Limited and Ada Leaseholds 

Limited (collectively, the “Dupont Mortgagees”).   

11. As previously described, the Manager is in the process of filing tax returns for each of the 

Schedule “B” Properties.  The Manager has prepared tax returns for Dupont Developments and 

has received a tax refund of $60,112.23.  In connection with this tax refund, the Canada Revenue 

14
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Agency (“CRA”) has requested certain documents in the possession of the Dupont Mortgagees, 

as described below. 

12. In connection with the sale of the Dupont Property, the Dupont Mortgagees had an 

obligation to collect HST on the sale of the Dupont Property, unless the purchaser provided a 

GST/HST indemnity for self-assessment.  As the Dupont Mortgagees did not collect HST on the 

sale of the Dupont Property, the CRA has requested a copy of the purchaser’s GST/HST 

indemnity for self-assessment in connection with paying the tax refund to which Dupont 

Developments is entitled.  The Manager has requested a copy of the GST/HST indemnity from 

the Dupont Mortgagees, but the Dupont Mortgagees have refused to provide it.  

13. In light of the foregoing, the Manager determined that the assistance of the Court is 

required in order to secure a copy of the GST/HST indemnity for self-assessment by the 

purchaser of the Dupont Property so that the Manager may comply with CRA’s request and 

perform its mandate. 

IV. Approval of the Peel Education Claim Settlement 

14. Prior to the Manager’s appointment, the Walton Group and Peel Education agreed that 

the Walton Group would build a school on the lands located at 140 Queens Plate Drive to be 

leased by Peel Education.  Peel Education paid a deposit in the amount of $58,333 to secure this 

lease.  When it became apparent that the new school building could not be completed when Peel 

Education required it, Ms. Walton and Peel Education entered into a second lease agreement 

whereby Peel Education would lease the property located at 1 Cityview Drive (the “Cityview 

Property”). 

15. Ultimately, Peel Education submitted a claim against Northern Dancer in the amount of 

$900,000.  The Manager partially accepted Peel Education’s claim in the amount of $58,333, 

which represents the amount of a deposit paid by Peel Education in connection with the lease of 

the school that was to be built at 140 Queen’s Plate Drive. 
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16. The Manager and Peel Education have now reached a settlement agreement whereby the 

Manager would accept Peel Education’s claim in the amount of $87,440 as against Northern 

Dancer.  Of those funds, Peel Education would direct the Manager to direct Northern Dancer to 

pay $58,878 to Cityview Industrial Ltd. in satisfaction of a tax and utility liability owing by Peel 

Education.  However, the Manager cannot effect the settlement until disputed costs claims of 

certain lien claimants against Northern Dancer are finally resolved.  As described below, the 

Manager is of the view that it has properly disallowed such disputed costs claims and seeks the 

Court’s approval of such disallowance. 

V. Approval of the Manager’s Disallowance of the Disputed Costs Claims 

17. As set out in the 42nd Report, the Manager partially disallowed claims for costs relating to 

construction lien actions commenced after the appointment of the Manager.  Each of the 

underlying lien actions was stayed and did not progress past the filing of the statement of claim, 

but two of the claimants, Spectra Engineering Ltd. (“Spectra”) and Melillo Architects 

Incorporated (“Melillo”), still assert an entitlement to costs equal to 25% of the value of the lien 

or equal to their full indemnity costs (the “Disputed Costs Claims”).  The liens of Spectra and 

Melillo have been vacated by the Orders of Master C. A. Albert dated December 15, 2014. 

18. The Manager disallowed these claims on the basis that the lien claimants are not owed 

any debt by the relevant Companies and the costs claims appear to be premised on what is, in the 

Manager’s view, an incorrect interpretation of the Construction Lien Act.1  The context 

underlying these Disputed Costs Claims, and the Manager’s rationale for the partial 

disallowances in issue, are described in greater particularity in the 42nd Report. 

VI. Miscellaneous 

19. Rules 2.03, 3.02, 16 and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure, R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 194. 

20. Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court permit.  

                                                 

1 R.S.O. 1990, c. C.30 
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THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE WILL BE USED AT THE 
HEARING OF THE MOTION:  

1. The 42nd Report; and 

2. Such further and other material as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may 

permit. 

Date: April 21, 2016  

 GOODMANS LLP  
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400 
Toronto, Canada  M5H 2S7 
 
Brian Empey  LSUC#:  30640G 

 Mark Dunn  LSUC#:  55510L 
 
Tel: (416) 979-2211 
Fax: (416) 979-1234 
 
Lawyers for the Manager 
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SCHEDULE “A” COMPANIES 

 

1. Dr. Bernstein Diet Clinics Ltd. 

2. 2272551 Ontario Limited 

3. DBDC Investments Atlantic Ltd. 

4. DBDC Investments Pape Ltd. 

5. DBDC Investments Highway 7 Ltd. 

6. DBDC Investments Trent Ltd. 

7. DBDC Investments St. Clair Ltd. 

8. DBDC Investments Tisdale Ltd. 

9. DBDC Investments Leslie Ltd. 

10. DBDC Investments Lesliebrook Ltd.  

11. DBDC Fraser Properties Ltd. 

12. DBDC Fraser Lands Ltd. 

13. DBDC Queen’s Corner Ltd. 

14. DBDC Queen’s Plate Holdings Inc.  

15. DBDC Dupont Developments Ltd. 

16. DBDC Red Door Developments Inc. 

17. DBDC Red Door Lands Inc. 

18. DBDC Global Mills Ltd. 

19. DBDC Donalda Developments Ltd. 

20. DBDC Salmon River Properties Ltd. 

21. DBDC Cityview Lands Ltd. 

22. DBDC Weston Lands Ltd. 

23. DBDC Double Rose Developments Ltd. 

24. DBDC Skyway Holdings Ltd. 

25. DBDC West Mall Holdings Ltd. 

26. DBDC Royal Gate Holdings Ltd. 

27. DBDC Dewhurst Developments Ltd. 

28. DBDC Eddystone Place Ltd. 

29. DBDC Richmond Row Holdings Ltd. 
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SCHEDULE “B” COMPANIES 

 

1. Twin Dragons Corporation 

2. Bannockburn Lands Inc. / Skyline – 1185 Eglinton Avenue Inc. 

3. Wynford Professional Centre Ltd. 

4. Liberty Village Properties Ltd. 

5. Liberty Village Lands Inc. 

6. Riverdale Mansion Ltd. 

7. Royal Agincourt Corp. 

8. Hidden Gem Development Inc. 

9. Ascalon Lands Ltd. 

10. Tisdale Mews Inc. 

11. Lesliebrook Holdings Ltd. 

12. Lesliebrook Lands Ltd. 

13. Fraser Properties Corp. 

14. Fraser Lands Ltd. 

15. Queen’s Corner Corp. 

16. Northern Dancer Lands Ltd. 

17. Dupont Developments Ltd. 

18. Red Door Developments Inc. and Red Door Lands Ltd. 

19. Global Mills Inc. 

20. Donalda Developments Ltd. 

21. Salmon River Properties Ltd. 

22. Cityview Industrial Ltd. 

23. Weston Lands Ltd. 

24. Double Rose Developments Ltd. 

25. Skyway Holdings Ltd. 

26. West Mall Holdings Ltd. 

27. Royal Gate Holdings Ltd. 

28. Royal Gate Nominee Inc. 

29. Royal Gate (Land) Nominee Inc. 

30. Dewhurst Development Ltd. 

31. Eddystone Place Inc. 
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32. Richmond Row Holdings Ltd.  

33. El-Ad (1500 Don Mills) Limited 

34. 165 Bathurst Inc. 
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SCHEDULE “C” PROPERTIES 

1. 3270 American Drive, Mississauga, Ontario 

2. 0 Luttrell Ave., Toronto, Ontario 

3. 2 Kelvin Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

4. 346 Jarvis Street, Suites A, B, C, E and F, Toronto, Ontario 

5. 1 William Morgan Drive, Toronto, Ontario 

6. 324 Prince Edward Drive, Toronto, Ontario 

7. 24 Cecil Street, Toronto, Ontario 

8. 30 and 30A Hazelton Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

9. 777 St. Clarens Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

10. 252 Carlton Street and 478 Parliament Street, Toronto, Ontario 

11. 66 Gerrard Street East, Toronto, Ontario 

12. 2454 Bayview Avenue, Toronto, Ontario 

13. 319-321 Carlaw, Toronto, Ontario 

14. 260 Emerson Ave., Toronto, Ontario 

15. 44 Park Lane Circle, Toronto, Ontario 

16. 19 Tennis Crescent, Toronto, Ontario 

17. 646 Broadview, Toronto, Ontario 
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Court File No. CV-13-10280-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(Commercial List)

Proceeding commenced at Toronto

MOTION RECORD OF THE MANAGER,
SCHONFELD INC.

(Motion for approval of a fee allocation
methodology for the period December 1, 2014 to

January 1, 2016)

GOODMANS LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, Canada M511 2S7

Brian Empey LSUC#: 30640G
Mark S. Dunn LSUC#: 55510L
Tel: (416) 979-2211
Fax: (416) 979-1234

Lawyers for the

File No. 14-0074
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From: Jessica Parise
To: Dunn, Mark; sroy@litigate.com
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
Subject: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
Date: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:32:28 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Form 1- Adding John as director Amy and Gail resigning. Blue Parrot.pdf
Form 1 -Adding Myrne as director. Blue Parrot.pdf
Coporate Profile Report. Blue Parrot..pdf

 
Hello Mr. Dunn and Ms. Roy,
 
Further to the Endorsement of Justice Newbould, dated 3 May, 2016, please see attached the

following documents with respect to Blue Parrot Properties Ltd:
 
1.       Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing John Rawlings as director wherein Gail and Amy Collins

resigned, dated March 24, 2015;
2.       Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing Myrne Rawlings as a second director, dated

September 8, 2015; and,
3.    Corporate Profile Report which confirms John & Myrne Rawlings as sole directors.
 
Best,

 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or confidential.
Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended recipient, please
contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.
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ttssnario Ministry of
Government Services


Gentral Production and
Verification Services Branch


393 UniversityAve, Suite 200
Toronto ON MsG 2M2


Ministdre des
Services gouvornsmentaux


Direction des services
centraux de production et de verification
393, av University, bureau 200
Toronto ON MsG 2M2


Fonnn 1 - Ontanio Corporation Initial Return / l,lotice of Ghange
Formule 'i - Fersonnes morales de l'Ontario Rapport initial / Avis de modification
Corporations lnformation Act / Loi sur les renseignements ex4tds des personnes morales


Pleaso type or print all information in block capital lefters using black ink.
Pridro de dactylographier les renseignements ou de los 6crirg en caractdros d'imprimerie a l'encte noire.


* 
Ontario Corporalion Number


Num6ro matricule de la personne
morale en ontario


itreet No i N' civioue Streel


Name


Rappod inilial
BuslnessCorpofationl i-----
Societe par actions l l
Not-For-ProfrtCorporation/ _
Personne morale sans but
lucratif


For Ministry Use only
A I'usage du nrinistere seulemenl


modificalion


For Ministry Use Only/
A l'usage du ministere seulement


Lt\su._lNqUlh(9_flF____
ONTARIO, CANADA


I


6. M-iling Address/Adres." p"tttl.


Street No./No civique


Street Name/Nom de la rue


Same as Registered or Head Office/
Meme que sidge social


f Not Applicable/


L Ne s'applique pas
Suite/Bureau


F__-j
C|ty/TownA/ille


Province, State/Province, Etat Country/Pays Postal Code/Code postal
I


i


I


Date of Incorooration or
Amalqamation/


Date de constiiution ou fusion


ln{ormation on Directors/Officers must be completed on Sehedule A as requested. lf additional space is required, photocopy Schedule A./Les venseignements sur les
A


administrateurs ou les dirigeants doivent 6tre fournls dans I'Annexe A, tel que demand6. Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace, vous pouvez photocopier I'Annexe A


7. Language of Preference/Langue pr6fdrde English - Anglais Frenoh - Frangais


(Print or type name in tull of the person authorizing liling / Dactylographier ou inscrire le
prdnom et le nom en caractdres d'imprimerie de la personne qui autorise l'enregistrement)


(At least one Schedule A must be submitted/Au moins une
NLrnlber of Schedule A(s) submitted/Nombre d'Annexes A presentees Annexe A doit etre pr6sent6e)


UJe


Jte\t\) Rl+^> Lr N\6S


certify that the information set out herein, is true and correct.
attesle que les renseignements precilds sont vdridiques et exacts


Check appropriate box
Cocher la case pertinente


D) orlAdministrateur


O) Officer /Dirigeant


Other individual having knowledge of the
p) affairs ofthe Corporation/Autre personne
' avanl connaissance des activites de la


personne morale


Note/Remarque : Sections 13 and 14 o'f the Corporations lnformation Act provide penalties for making false or misleading statements or omiss jons Les a(icles 13 et


14 dela Loi sur tes renseignements exiges des personnes morales prdvoient des peines en cas de declaraiion fausse ou trompeuse, ou d'omission.
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Form 'l - Qntarlo Gorporation/Formule 1


$chedule A/Annexe A


Please type or print all information in block capital
bNack ink.
Pridre de dactylographier les renseignements ou
caractdres d'innprinnerie d I'encre noire.


- Personnes morales de I'Ontario For Ministry LJse Only
A I'usage du ministdre seulement
Page/Page _ of/de _


Date of Incorporation or Amalgamation
Date de constitution ou fusionletters using


de les 6crire en


Ontario Corporation Number
Num6ro matricule de la personne


morale en Ontario


Full Name and ACdress for Service/Nom et domicile 6lu


Last Name/Nom de famille


Suite/Bureau


Province,


Director Information/Renseignements relatifs aux administrateurs


Postal Code/Code


(Resldent Canadlan applies to dkectors of business corporations only )/
(Resident canedien ne s'applique qu'aux administrateurs de socl6tds par actiorrs)


GENERAL I\,,IANAGER/
DIRECTEUR GENERAL


Year/Ann6e [ronth/[4ois


Middle NamOs/Autres prenoms


i-_----.]|\b_l
Street Name/Nom de la rue


lr-\
Street Name (cont'd)/Nom de la rue (suite)
f-- -


l


Date Elected/
Date d'6lection


Date Ceased/
Date de cessation


Officer I nformatlon/Reurseig nements relatifs aux dirigeants
PRESIDENT/PRESIDENT SEcRETARY/SEcRETAIRE TREASURERfiRESORIER


Year/Annee MonthiMois DaY/Jour


DateAppointedi f ---T----[-l
Daiecb'nomination iaA"*e{o*,f#
Date Ceased/
Date de cessation


Full Name and Address for ServiceiNom et domicile 6lu
Last Name/Nom de famille


Suite/Buleau


I


Stfeet Numbe/Numdro civlque


Street Name/Nom de la rue


First Name/Prenom Middle Names/Autres prenoms


Director I nfonnnatiol'l/Renseignements relatifs aux administrateurs


Date Elected/ Ye€r/Annee _Month/[4ois Day/Jour, Date Ceased/
Date d'election 


i_ _ I __1____l 
Date de cessation


(Resident Canadian applies to directors of business corporations only )/
(Resident canadien ne s'applique qu'aux administrateurs de socidtds par actions)


Year/Annde Month/Mois Day/Jour


GENERAI. MANAGER/
DIRECTEUR GENERAL


Year/Ann6e lvlonth/Mois Day/Jour


Off[cer !nformation/Renseignements relatifs aux dirigeants
PRESIDENT/PRESIDENT SECRETARYi SECRETAIRE TREASURER/TRESORIER


year/Ann6e Month/l,,lois Day/Jour Year/Annde lr4onth/Mois Day/Jour YeariAnnde MonthiMois Day/J0ur


Date AoDointed/
Date da nomination


Year/Annde Month/MoisDay/Jour Year/Annee [4onlh/MoisDay/Jour


Dateceased/ f ---l--- f "-ll--_---f- l--l
Datedecessation | | | | I


DIRECTOR / OFFICER INFORMATION - RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS AUX ADM!T.IISTRATEURS/D!R!GEANTS


Country/Pays


Year/Annee ironth/l\4oi3 DayiJour


DIRECTOR / OFFICER ItIFORMATION - RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS AUX ADIUII.IISTRATEIJRS/nlRlGEAt',lTs


*OTHER TITLES (Pleaso spsclry)
'AUTRES nTRES (veulllez pr6clEe4


Country/Pays
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Verification Services Branch

393 UniversityAve, Suite 200
Toronto ON MsG 2M2

Ministdre des
Services gouvornsmentaux

Direction des services
centraux de production et de verification
393, av University, bureau 200
Toronto ON MsG 2M2

Fonnn 1 - Ontanio Corporation Initial Return / l,lotice of Ghange
Formule 'i - Fersonnes morales de l'Ontario Rapport initial / Avis de modification
Corporations lnformation Act / Loi sur les renseignements ex4tds des personnes morales

Pleaso type or print all information in block capital lefters using black ink.
Pridro de dactylographier les renseignements ou de los 6crirg en caractdros d'imprimerie a l'encte noire.

* 
Ontario Corporalion Number

Num6ro matricule de la personne
morale en ontario

itreet No i N' civioue Streel

Name

Rappod inilial
BuslnessCorpofationl i-----
Societe par actions l l
Not-For-ProfrtCorporation/ _
Personne morale sans but
lucratif

For Ministry Use only
A I'usage du nrinistere seulemenl

modificalion

For Ministry Use Only/
A l'usage du ministere seulement

Lt\su._lNqUlh(9_flF____
ONTARIO, CANADA

I

6. M-iling Address/Adres." p"tttl.

Street No./No civique

Street Name/Nom de la rue

Same as Registered or Head Office/
Meme que sidge social

f Not Applicable/

L Ne s'applique pas
Suite/Bureau

F__-j
C|ty/TownA/ille

Province, State/Province, Etat Country/Pays Postal Code/Code postal
I

i

I

Date of Incorooration or
Amalqamation/

Date de constiiution ou fusion

ln{ormation on Directors/Officers must be completed on Sehedule A as requested. lf additional space is required, photocopy Schedule A./Les venseignements sur les
A

administrateurs ou les dirigeants doivent 6tre fournls dans I'Annexe A, tel que demand6. Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace, vous pouvez photocopier I'Annexe A

7. Language of Preference/Langue pr6fdrde English - Anglais Frenoh - Frangais

(Print or type name in tull of the person authorizing liling / Dactylographier ou inscrire le
prdnom et le nom en caractdres d'imprimerie de la personne qui autorise l'enregistrement)

(At least one Schedule A must be submitted/Au moins une
NLrnlber of Schedule A(s) submitted/Nombre d'Annexes A presentees Annexe A doit etre pr6sent6e)

UJe

Jte\t\) Rl+^> Lr N\6S

certify that the information set out herein, is true and correct.
attesle que les renseignements precilds sont vdridiques et exacts

Check appropriate box
Cocher la case pertinente

D) orlAdministrateur

O) Officer /Dirigeant

Other individual having knowledge of the
p) affairs ofthe Corporation/Autre personne
' avanl connaissance des activites de la

personne morale

Note/Remarque : Sections 13 and 14 o'f the Corporations lnformation Act provide penalties for making false or misleading statements or omiss jons Les a(icles 13 et

14 dela Loi sur tes renseignements exiges des personnes morales prdvoient des peines en cas de declaraiion fausse ou trompeuse, ou d'omission.
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Form 'l - Qntarlo Gorporation/Formule 1

$chedule A/Annexe A

Please type or print all information in block capital
bNack ink.
Pridre de dactylographier les renseignements ou
caractdres d'innprinnerie d I'encre noire.

- Personnes morales de I'Ontario For Ministry LJse Only
A I'usage du ministdre seulement
Page/Page _ of/de _

Date of Incorporation or Amalgamation
Date de constitution ou fusionletters using

de les 6crire en

Ontario Corporation Number
Num6ro matricule de la personne

morale en Ontario

Full Name and ACdress for Service/Nom et domicile 6lu

Last Name/Nom de famille

Suite/Bureau

Province,

Director Information/Renseignements relatifs aux administrateurs

Postal Code/Code

(Resldent Canadlan applies to dkectors of business corporations only )/
(Resident canedien ne s'applique qu'aux administrateurs de socl6tds par actiorrs)

GENERAL I\,,IANAGER/
DIRECTEUR GENERAL

Year/Ann6e [ronth/[4ois

Middle NamOs/Autres prenoms

i-_----.]|\b_l
Street Name/Nom de la rue

lr-\
Street Name (cont'd)/Nom de la rue (suite)
f-- -

l

Date Elected/
Date d'6lection

Date Ceased/
Date de cessation

Officer I nformatlon/Reurseig nements relatifs aux dirigeants
PRESIDENT/PRESIDENT SEcRETARY/SEcRETAIRE TREASURERfiRESORIER

Year/Annee MonthiMois DaY/Jour

DateAppointedi f ---T----[-l
Daiecb'nomination iaA"*e{o*,f#
Date Ceased/
Date de cessation

Full Name and Address for ServiceiNom et domicile 6lu
Last Name/Nom de famille

Suite/Buleau

I

Stfeet Numbe/Numdro civlque

Street Name/Nom de la rue

First Name/Prenom Middle Names/Autres prenoms

Director I nfonnnatiol'l/Renseignements relatifs aux administrateurs

Date Elected/ Ye€r/Annee _Month/[4ois Day/Jour, Date Ceased/
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i_ _ I __1____l 
Date de cessation

(Resident Canadian applies to directors of business corporations only )/
(Resident canadien ne s'applique qu'aux administrateurs de socidtds par actions)

Year/Annde Month/Mois Day/Jour

GENERAI. MANAGER/
DIRECTEUR GENERAL

Year/Ann6e lvlonth/Mois Day/Jour

Off[cer !nformation/Renseignements relatifs aux dirigeants
PRESIDENT/PRESIDENT SECRETARYi SECRETAIRE TREASURER/TRESORIER

year/Ann6e Month/l,,lois Day/Jour Year/Annde lr4onth/Mois Day/Jour YeariAnnde MonthiMois Day/J0ur

Date AoDointed/
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Year/Annde Month/MoisDay/Jour Year/Annee [4onlh/MoisDay/Jour

Dateceased/ f ---l--- f "-ll--_---f- l--l
Datedecessation | | | | I

DIRECTOR / OFFICER INFORMATION - RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS AUX ADM!T.IISTRATEURS/D!R!GEANTS

Country/Pays
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From: Dunn, Mark
To: "Jessica Parise"
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at

Cohen-Sabsay; Fox, Carlie
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
Date: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:40:19 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Thank you for your e-mail. 
 
The documents that you attached appear to show that Ms. Walton’s parents are the directors of the
company.  Before Justice Newbould, Mr. Cohen stated that Blue Parrot is owned by Ms. Walton’s
father.  The documents that you attached are not evidence of that.  Kindly provide evidence that Mr.
Rawlings is also the sole owner of Blue Parrot.   In addition, kindly provide evidence with respect to
how Blue Treasure funded the legal fees paid to your firm.
 
Regards,
Mark
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6895
mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
goodmans.ca
 
 

From: Jessica Parise [mailto:jessica@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:32 PM
To: Dunn, Mark; sroy@litigate.com
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-
Sabsay
Subject: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 

 
Hello Mr. Dunn and Ms. Roy,
 
Further to the Endorsement of Justice Newbould, dated 3 May, 2016, please see attached the

following documents with respect to Blue Parrot Properties Ltd:
 
1.        Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing John Rawlings as director wherein Gail and Amy

Collins resigned, dated March 24, 2015;
2.        Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing Myrne Rawlings as a second director, dated

September 8, 2015; and,
3.    Corporate Profile Report which confirms John & Myrne Rawlings as sole directors.
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Best,
 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended
recipient, please contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.
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From: Jessica Parise
To: Dunn, Mark
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at

Cohen-Sabsay; Fox, Carlie
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
Date: Monday, May 16, 2016 5:57:51 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Blue Parrot 100 Common Shares - John Rawlings.pdf
Resolutions. March 24 2015.pdf

Hello Mr. Dunn,
 
Further to your email below, please see attached a copy of the Share Certificate evidencing John
Rawlings as the sole owner of Blue Parrot. Please also see  the resolutions whereby the company
was transferred to him by Amy Collins and whereby Amy Collins and Gail Collins resigned. 
 
No shares have been issued to Myrne Rawlings at this point in time, although she is a director of the
company.
 
Best,
 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended
recipient, please contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.

 
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark [mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:40 PM
To: Jessica Parise <jessica@cohensabsay.com>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian
<bempey@goodmans.ca>; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
<reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie <cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
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Thank you for your e-mail. 
 
The documents that you attached appear to show that Ms. Walton’s parents are the directors of the
company.  Before Justice Newbould, Mr. Cohen stated that Blue Parrot is owned by Ms. Walton’s
father.  The documents that you attached are not evidence of that.  Kindly provide evidence that Mr.
Rawlings is also the sole owner of Blue Parrot.   In addition, kindly provide evidence with respect to
how Blue Treasure funded the legal fees paid to your firm.
 
Regards,
Mark
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6895
mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
goodmans.ca
 
 

***** Attention *****

This communication is intended solely for the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is privileged,  confidential, protected or
otherwise exempt from disclosure.  No waiver of confidence, privilege,  protection or otherwise is made. If you are not the intended recipient of
this communication, or wish to unsubscribe, please advise us immediately at privacyofficer@goodmans.ca and delete this email without reading,
copying or forwarding it to anyone. Goodmans LLP, 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400, Toronto, ON, M5H 2S7, www.goodmans.ca. You may
unsubscribe to certain communications by clicking here.

 
From: Jessica Parise [mailto:jessica@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:32 PM
To: Dunn, Mark; sroy@litigate.com
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-
Sabsay
Subject: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 

 
Hello Mr. Dunn and Ms. Roy,
 
Further to the Endorsement of Justice Newbould, dated 3 May, 2016, please see attached the

following documents with respect to Blue Parrot Properties Ltd:
 
1.        Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing John Rawlings as director wherein Gail and Amy

Collins resigned, dated March 24, 2015;
2.        Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing Myrne Rawlings as a second director, dated

September 8, 2015; and,
3.    Corporate Profile Report which confirms John & Myrne Rawlings as sole directors.
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Best,
 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or
confidential. Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended
recipient, please contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.
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Barristers & Solicitors
357 Bay Street
Suite 901
Toronto, Ontario
M5H 2T7
www.cohensabsay.com
Telephone:  416-364-7436
Ext.222
Fax: 416-364-0083

From: Roselyn Kelada-Sedra
To: Dunn, Mark
Cc: Jessica Parise; Howard Cohen
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
Date: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 12:38:23 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Hello, Mr. Dunn,
Blue Parrot is fully funded by the Rawlings personally or through one of the Rawlings’ companies.
 
Best,
 
Roselyn Kelada-Sedra, B.A., Diploma (Hons.), J.D.
Student-At-Law
 

 
The information in this transmission is from a law firm and is a
confidential communication for the named recipient(s) only.  Where
the nature of the communication is such as to give rise to privilege,
such privilege is asserted.  No copy or disclosure of this communication
should be made to anyone other than the named recipient(s) without
the consent of the sender.  If you have received this transmission in
error, please notify the sender at once.
 

 
 

From: Jessica Parise 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 12:37 PM
To: Roselyn Kelada-Sedra <roselyn@cohensabsay.com>
Subject: FW: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark [mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 10:16 AM
To: Jessica Parise <jessica@cohensabsay.com>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; 'dglatt@litigate.com' <dglatt@litigate.com>; Empey,
Brian <bempey@goodmans.ca>; 'pgriffin@litigate.com' <pgriffin@litigate.com>; 'sroy@litigate.com'
<sroy@litigate.com>; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay <reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie
<cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
I am following up on my e-mail below.  May I please have a response?
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
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& Cohen, Sabsay LLP




& Cohen, Sabsay LLP





 
416.849.6895
mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
goodmans.ca
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark 
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2016 8:31 PM
To: Jessica Parise
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception
at Cohen-Sabsay; Fox, Carlie
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Thank you.
 
Please advise when we can expect to receive evidence of how Blue Parrot funded your client’s legal
fees, in accordance with Justice Newbould’s endorsement.
 

From: Jessica Parise [mailto:jessica@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: May 16, 2016 5:58 PM
To: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian
<bempey@goodmans.ca>; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
<reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie <cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Hello Mr. Dunn,
 
Further to your email below, please see attached a copy of the Share Certificate evidencing John
Rawlings as the sole owner of Blue Parrot. Please also see  the resolutions whereby the company was
transferred to him by Amy Collins and whereby Amy Collins and Gail Collins resigned. 
 
No shares have been issued to Myrne Rawlings at this point in time, although she is a director of the
company.
 
Best,
 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
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357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or confidential.
Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended recipient, please contact
the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.

 
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark [mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:40 PM
To: Jessica Parise <jessica@cohensabsay.com>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian
<bempey@goodmans.ca>; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
<reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie <cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Thank you for your e-mail. 
 
The documents that you attached appear to show that Ms. Walton’s parents are the directors of the
company.  Before Justice Newbould, Mr. Cohen stated that Blue Parrot is owned by Ms. Walton’s
father.  The documents that you attached are not evidence of that.  Kindly provide evidence that Mr.
Rawlings is also the sole owner of Blue Parrot.   In addition, kindly provide evidence with respect to
how Blue Treasure funded the legal fees paid to your firm.
 
Regards,
Mark
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6895
mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
goodmans.ca
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***** Attention *****

This communication is intended solely for the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, protected or otherwise
exempt from disclosure. No waiver of confidence, privilege, protection or otherwise is made. If you are not the intended recipient of this communication,
or wish to unsubscribe, please advise us immediately at privacyofficer@goodmans.ca and delete this email without reading, copying or forwarding it to
anyone. Goodmans LLP, 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400, Toronto, ON, M5H 2S7, www.goodmans.ca. You may unsubscribe to certain communications by
clicking here.

 
From: Jessica Parise [mailto:jessica@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:32 PM
To: Dunn, Mark; sroy@litigate.com
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
Subject: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 

 
Hello Mr. Dunn and Ms. Roy,
 
Further to the Endorsement of Justice Newbould, dated 3 May, 2016, please see attached the

following documents with respect to Blue Parrot Properties Ltd:
 
1.       Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing John Rawlings as director wherein Gail and Amy Collins

resigned, dated March 24, 2015;
2.       Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing Myrne Rawlings as a second director, dated September

8, 2015; and,
3.    Corporate Profile Report which confirms John & Myrne Rawlings as sole directors.
 
Best,

 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or confidential.
Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended recipient, please contact
the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.
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From: Jessica Parise
To: Dunn, Mark; Roselyn Kelada-Sedra
Cc: Howard Cohen; Fox, Carlie
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
Date: Thursday, June 02, 2016 3:05:07 PM
Attachments: image003.png

image004.png
image005.png
FW Norman Walton.msg

Hello Mr. Dunn,
 
Please see attached an email from Myrne and John Rawlings, further to your request below.
 
 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or confidential.
Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended recipient, please
contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.

 
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark [mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 2:33 PM
To: Roselyn Kelada-Sedra <roselyn@cohensabsay.com>
Cc: Jessica Parise <jessica@cohensabsay.com>; Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; Fox,
Carlie <cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Thank you for your e-mail.  Please advise when I can expect to receive evidence to show that the fees
are not paid from funds that my client has been instructed to trace, which is what Justice Newbould’s
endorsement requires.
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6895
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FW: Norman Walton

		From

		Howard Cohen

		To

		Jessica Parise

		Recipients

		jessica@cohensabsay.com





-----Original Message-----
From: myrne rawlings [mailto:myrne@sympatico.ca]
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 8:29 AM
To: Howard Cohen
Subject: Norman Walton


We are Norma Walton's parents.  We own Blue Parrot Properties Ltd.  We are currently paying your legal fees related to our daughter through that company.

Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. was incorporated in December 2014, fifteen months after litigation between our daughter and Dr. Bernstein began.  Dr. Bernstein had nothing to do with that company and none of his money ever made its way into that company.  We have provided corporate documentation which confirms our directorship and ownership of Blue Parrot and also to confirm the Incorporation date.

We are the sole source of funds for that company, either through transfers through our personal account, transfers from our corporate accounts or transfers from our lines of credit.

Regards,

John and Myrne Rawlings




Barristers & Solicitors
357 Bay Street
Suite 901
Toronto, Ontario
M5H 2T7
www.cohensabsay.com
Telephone:  416-364-7436
Ext.222
Fax: 416-364-0083

mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
goodmans.ca
 
 

From: Roselyn Kelada-Sedra [mailto:roselyn@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 12:38 PM
To: Dunn, Mark
Cc: Jessica Parise; Howard Cohen
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Hello, Mr. Dunn,
Blue Parrot is fully funded by the Rawlings personally or through one of the Rawlings’ companies.
 
Best,
 
Roselyn Kelada-Sedra, B.A., Diploma (Hons.), J.D.
Student-At-Law
 

 
The information in this transmission is from a law firm and is a
confidential communication for the named recipient(s) only.  Where
the nature of the communication is such as to give rise to privilege,
such privilege is asserted.  No copy or disclosure of this communication
should be made to anyone other than the named recipient(s) without
the consent of the sender.  If you have received this transmission in
error, please notify the sender at once.
 

 
 

From: Jessica Parise 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 12:37 PM
To: Roselyn Kelada-Sedra <roselyn@cohensabsay.com>
Subject: FW: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark [mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2016 10:16 AM
To: Jessica Parise <jessica@cohensabsay.com>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; 'dglatt@litigate.com' <dglatt@litigate.com>; Empey,
Brian <bempey@goodmans.ca>; 'pgriffin@litigate.com' <pgriffin@litigate.com>; 'sroy@litigate.com'
<sroy@litigate.com>; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay <reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie
<cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
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I am following up on my e-mail below.  May I please have a response?
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6895
mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
goodmans.ca
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark 
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2016 8:31 PM
To: Jessica Parise
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com;
Reception at Cohen-Sabsay; Fox, Carlie
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Thank you.
 
Please advise when we can expect to receive evidence of how Blue Parrot funded your client’s legal
fees, in accordance with Justice Newbould’s endorsement.
 

From: Jessica Parise [mailto:jessica@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: May 16, 2016 5:58 PM
To: Dunn, Mark <mdunn@goodmans.ca>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian
<bempey@goodmans.ca>; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
<reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie <cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Hello Mr. Dunn,
 
Further to your email below, please see attached a copy of the Share Certificate evidencing John
Rawlings as the sole owner of Blue Parrot. Please also see  the resolutions whereby the company was
transferred to him by Amy Collins and whereby Amy Collins and Gail Collins resigned. 
 
No shares have been issued to Myrne Rawlings at this point in time, although she is a director of the
company.
 
Best,
 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
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357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or confidential.
Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended recipient, please
contact the sender immediately, and permanently delete this email and attachments.

 
 
 

From: Dunn, Mark [mailto:mdunn@goodmans.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:40 PM
To: Jessica Parise <jessica@cohensabsay.com>
Cc: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian
<bempey@goodmans.ca>; pgriffin@litigate.com; sroy@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
<reception@cohensabsay.com>; Fox, Carlie <cfox@goodmans.ca>
Subject: RE: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 
Thank you for your e-mail. 
 
The documents that you attached appear to show that Ms. Walton’s parents are the directors of the
company.  Before Justice Newbould, Mr. Cohen stated that Blue Parrot is owned by Ms. Walton’s
father.  The documents that you attached are not evidence of that.  Kindly provide evidence that Mr.
Rawlings is also the sole owner of Blue Parrot.   In addition, kindly provide evidence with respect to
how Blue Treasure funded the legal fees paid to your firm.
 
Regards,
Mark
 
 
Mark Dunn
Goodmans LLP
 
416.849.6895
mdunn@goodmans.ca
 
Bay Adelaide Centre
333 Bay Street, Suite 3400
Toronto, ON  M5H 2S7
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goodmans.ca
 
 

***** Attention *****

This communication is intended solely for the named addressee(s) and may contain information that is privileged,  confidential, protected or otherwise
exempt from disclosure.  No waiver of confidence, privilege,  protection or otherwise is made. If you are not the intended recipient of this
communication, or wish to unsubscribe, please advise us immediately at privacyofficer@goodmans.ca and delete this email without reading, copying
or forwarding it to anyone. Goodmans LLP, 333 Bay Street, Suite 3400, Toronto, ON, M5H 2S7, www.goodmans.ca. You may unsubscribe to
certain communications by clicking here.

 
From: Jessica Parise [mailto:jessica@cohensabsay.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 4:32 PM
To: Dunn, Mark; sroy@litigate.com
Cc: Howard Cohen; dglatt@litigate.com; Empey, Brian; pgriffin@litigate.com; Reception at Cohen-Sabsay
Subject: Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. Notice of Change and Corporate Profile Report
 

 
Hello Mr. Dunn and Ms. Roy,
 
Further to the Endorsement of Justice Newbould, dated 3 May, 2016, please see attached the

following documents with respect to Blue Parrot Properties Ltd:
 
1.        Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing John Rawlings as director wherein Gail and Amy Collins

resigned, dated March 24, 2015;
2.        Form 1-Notice of Change: appointing Myrne Rawlings as a second director, dated September

8, 2015; and,
3.    Corporate Profile Report which confirms John & Myrne Rawlings as sole directors.
 
Best,

 

Jessica Parise

B.A.(Hons.), LL.B.
Associate Lawyer
 

357 Bay Street, Suite 901
Toronto, ON M5H 2T7
Tel: 416-364-7436 x225
Fax: 416-364-0083
Email: jessica@cohensabsay.com
 
This email and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipients and may be privileged or confidential.
Any distribution, printing or other use by anyone else is prohibited. If you are not an intended recipient, please
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From: Howard Cohen <cohen@cohensabsay.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 1:30 PM
To: Jessica Parise
Subject: FW: Norman Walton

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: myrne rawlings [mailto:myrne@sympatico.ca] 
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 8:29 AM 
To: Howard Cohen 
Subject: Norman Walton 
 
 
We are Norma Walton's parents.  We own Blue Parrot Properties Ltd.  We are currently paying your legal fees related to 
our daughter through that company. 
 
Blue Parrot Properties Ltd. was incorporated in December 2014, fifteen months after litigation between our daughter 
and Dr. Bernstein began.  Dr. Bernstein had nothing to do with that company and none of his money ever made its way 
into that company.  We have provided corporate documentation which confirms our directorship and ownership of Blue 
Parrot and also to confirm the Incorporation date. 
 
We are the sole source of funds for that company, either through transfers through our personal account, transfers from 
our corporate accounts or transfers from our lines of credit. 
 
Regards, 
 
John and Myrne Rawlings 
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Court File No. CV-13-10280-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(Commercial list)

BETWEEN:

DBDC SPADINA LTD., and THOSE CORPORATIONS LISTED
ON SCHEDULE "A" HERETO

Applicants
- and -

 NORMA WALTON, RONALD WALTON, THE ROSE & THISTLE
GROUP LTD. and EGLINTON CASTLE INC.

Respondents
- and -

THOSE CORPORATIONS LISTED ON SCHEDULE "B" HERETO,
TO BE BOUND BY THE RESULT

   CROSS-EXAMINATION OF NORMA JEAN WALTON,
     on her Affidavit sworn February 18, 2015
    held at the offices of Arbitration Place,
   333 Bay Street, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario
    on Wednesday, March 4, 2015 at 1:08 p.m.

CONDENSED TRANSCRIPT WITH INDEX

APPEARANCES:
Paul-Erik Veel on behalf of the Applicants
Shara N. Roy

Paul Fruitman on behalf of the Respondent
(Norma Walton)

Nicholas Braganza on behalf of the Respondent
(Ronald Walton, The Rose &
Thistle Group Ltd., and
Eglinton Castle Inc.)

A.S.A.P. Reporting Services Inc.© 2015
1105 - 200 Elgin Street     900-333 Bay Street
Ottawa, Ontario  K2P 1L5    Toronto, Ontario M5H 2T4
(613) 564-2727 (416) 861-8720  
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Court File No. CV-13-10280-00CL
CROSS-EXAMINATION OF NORMA JEAN WALTON March 4, 2015

(613) 564-2727 (416) 861-8720
ASAP Reporting Services Inc.

17

Page 56

1    with them?
2 A.   I'm I director.  I
3    suppose I'm the CEO.  I don't really have a
4    position so much as my role is to supervise
5    operations and approve the decisions being made
6    and make sure that the company runs efficiently.
7 198 Q.   Okay.  Who are the owners
8    of CCI?
9 A.   They used to be four

10    people.  They used to be Mr. Boudle, who we just
11    talked about a while ago; Paul Duffy; myself; and
12    my husband, Ron.  So our two shares are being held
13    by the receiver, Mr. Smith, and Mr. Boudle and
14    Mr. Duffy still own a minority interest
15    themselves.
16 199                   Q.   Okay.  Sorry, when you
17    say it's a minority interest, what, roughly
18    speaking, were the relative shareholdings prior to
19    the receivership?
20 A.   In November of 2006, it
21    was a 50/50 slit between my husband and I and the
22    two of them, and we paid them out some money from
23    November of 2006 through to the date of the
24    receivership.  So I would say, from memory, they
25    probably own a third.
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1 200                   Q.   Okay.  So CCI is still
2    operating today?
3 A.   It is.
4 201 Q.   Okay.  What assets does
5    CCI have?
6                       A.   CCI's balance sheet is
7    quite a mess.  So its balance sheet, it owes the
8    National Research Council of Canada a loan of
9    about $500,000, and it owes Rose and Thistle Group

10    monies.  It doesn't have assets that are anywhere
11    close to those -- that $500,000 amount.
12 202 Q.   Okay.  What does it have?
13 A.   It has about six
14    contracts with companies to provide e-learning
15    platform services, which means that, if Honeywell,
16    which is a client of ours, a few of their
17    divisions, if they want to roll out a program to
18    teach their technicians about an HVAC system, a
19    new HVAC system that they are rolling out, we can
20    host that learning module.
21 203 Q.   Okay.  Do you have any
22    arrangement with CCI whereby a portion of your
23    compensation is being deferred until some later
24    point in time?
25 A.   You have to ask

Page 58

1    Mr. Smith.  No.
2 204 Q.   Okay.
3                       A.   Mr. Smith is controlling
4    CCI.  So basically the cash that comes in covers
5    the expenses that go out with a small surplus.
6 205 Q.   Okay.  That's fine.
7    Another name -- I'm not going to ask you about too
8    many more companies -- is Plexor Plastics.
9 A.   Yes.

10 206 Q.   What are they?
11                       A.   Plexor Plastics used to
12    be associated with a company called Handy Home
13    Products.  Plexor was the production company that
14    produced a product called "the scraper," which was
15    then sold to Handy Home Products, which was a
16    distributor who distributed it to different
17    retailers across North America.
18 207 Q.   Is Plexor operating right
19    now?
20 A.   No.
21 208 Q.   Okay.  So you are not
22    receiving any compensation from Plexor?
23 A.   No.
24 209 Q.   Okay.  And let me ask you
25    about Blue Parrot.
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1 A.   Okay.
2 210 Q.   It is a -- let me ask it
3    open-ended.  What does Blue Parrot do?
4                       A.   One of my two best
5    girlfriends is married to a German fellow who
6    lives in Bonn, and he cashed out of his business
7    in the summer of last year.  She was over in
8    November of 2014 to spend some time with me and
9    our other best friend, and I was explaining to her

10    what was going on with the litigation and the fact
11    that I wanted to start to rebuild, and she went
12    home.  She talked to her husband, and he offered
13    to employ me to try to find two or three
14    properties in Toronto for him based on my real
15    estate expertise.
16 211 Q.   Okay.
17                       A.   So he set up a company in
18    Canada through which to do that, and he agreed to
19    pay me to assist him.
20 212 Q.   Okay.  So let me just --
21    let's put a little bit more meat on that.  So the
22    name of your girlfriend who has the German
23    husband?
24 A.   Marisa De Luca.
25 213 Q.   And her husband's name?

90



Court File No. CV-13-10280-00CL
CROSS-EXAMINATION OF NORMA JEAN WALTON March 4, 2015

(613) 564-2727 (416) 861-8720
ASAP Reporting Services Inc.

18

Page 60

1                       A.   Matthias Ohm,
2    M-a-t-t-h-i-a-s O-h-m.
3 214 Q.   Thank you.  Was there
4    someone else that you mentioned as being involved
5    in Blue Parrot other than you and the two of them?
6                       A.   Well, Amy Collins and
7    Mario Bucci are both involved in with the
8    business.
9 215 Q.   Okay.  Who is Amy

10    Collins?
11                       A.   Amy Collins is -- she
12    used to be an employee of mine.
13 216 Q.   At Rose and Thistle
14    Group?
15 A.   Yes.
16 217 Q.   Okay.  In what capacity
17    was she previously your employee?
18 A.   She was an accountant
19    clerk --
20 218 Q.   Okay.
21 A.   -- I would call it.
22 219 Q.   And what's her position
23    with Blue Parrot now?
24                       A.   She is Matthias and
25    Marisa's clerk.
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1 220 Q.   Okay.  And what's Mario's
2    role at Blue Parrot?
3 A.   Part-time CFO.
4 221 Q.   Okay.  And what's your
5    role exactly with Blue Parrot?
6 A.   I am responsible for
7    finding properties to purchase; I'm responsible
8    for putting them under contract; and I'm
9    responsible for conducting the feasibility of

10    whether they would be a good purchase or not, a
11    good investment.
12 222 Q.   Okay.
13                       A.   So due diligence and
14    analysis.  And then, if we buy something, they
15    would have me implement the project plan to
16    improve the property to the point where we would
17    realize its potential.
18 223 Q.   Okay.  Are you
19    effectively running or managing Blue Parrot?
20 A.   They are not in Canada.
21 224 Q.   Right.  So I guess my
22    question is:  Are you the lead point person on
23    their behalf?
24 A.   Yes.
25 225 Q.   So Amy and Mario report

Page 62

1    to you effectively?
2                       A.   No.  They report into the
3    Germans.  They report into Marisa and Matthias.
4    They don't report to me.  We work collaboratively.
5    They used to report to me, but it's not my
6    company.
7 226                   Q.   Okay.  I understand.
8    Other than you, Mario, Amy, does anyone else work
9    for Blue Parrot Properties Limited?

10 A.   No.
11 227 Q.   Does anyone report up to
12    Marisa and Matthias in relation to the activities
13    of Blue Parrot Properties, to your knowledge?
14 A.   Not as an employee,
15    Mr. Veel.
16 228 Q.   Okay.
17 A.   There is an accountant
18    that they have hired separately through his own
19    firm or partnership, and there's a lawyer that
20    they have hired.  They have a friend of Marisa's
21    brother in Calgary who is a Canadian director of
22    the company, so...
23 229 Q.   Okay.  And who are --
24    you've anticipated my question.  Who are the
25    directors and officers of the company, if you
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1    know?
2                       A.   So there's two companies.
3    There's Blue Parrot, which is the company through
4    which I am paid, and then there is a company
5    called Rocket Property Ltd., which is Marisa,
6    Matthias, and Charles Burgess, who is a lawyer in
7    Calgary.  They are the directors of that company.
8    So Blue Parrot --
9 230 Q.   Sorry, just so I have it,

10    it's Blue Parrot Properties Ltd.  Correct?
11 A.   Yes.
12 231 Q.   Sorry, go ahead.
13                       A.   So Rocket's three
14    directors are Marisa, Matthias, and Charles, and
15    Blue Parrot's directors are Amy Collins and -- she
16    may be the only director, or there may be -- her
17    mom may also be a director.
18 232 Q.   Okay.  I'm sorry.  And
19    maybe you said this, and I was just taking down a
20    note.  What is the relationship between those two
21    parties?
22                       A.   Blue Parrot -- Rocket
23    pays Blue Parrot to assist it.
24 233 Q.   I understand.  Is one
25    owned by the other directly or indirectly, to your
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1    knowledge?
2                       A.   No.  But one is solely
3    funded by the other.  So Rocket Property is the
4    sole funder of Blue Parrot.
5 234                   Q.   I understand.  And are
6    they both ultimately owned, either directly or
7    indirectly, by the Germans?
8 A.   Yes.
9 235                   Q.   Thank you.  Do you own --

10    and I'm going to use the same broad language I
11    used before.  You can ask me to clarify it if you
12    need it.  Do you own directly or indirectly any
13    interest in Blue Parrot, or are you solely an
14    employee?
15 A.   I'm solely an employee.
16 236 Q.   Okay.  So no interest
17    whatsoever?
18 A.   No interest whatsoever.
19 237                   Q.   Okay.  Do you have a
20    written employment agreement with Blue Parrot?
21 A.   I don't.
22 238                   Q.   You, I take it, have a
23    verbal agreement --
24 A.   Certainly.
25 239 Q.   -- with them?
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1 A.   Certainly.
2 240 Q.   Okay.  What are the terms
3    of that?
4                       A.   It's fairly simple.  I am
5    responsible for finding properties that could
6    become profitable with repositioning or
7    redevelopment, and Marisa and Matthias are paying
8    me a fixed amount per month to do that.  And as I
9    find those properties and put them under contract,

10    they supply the deposit to conditionally secure
11    them, and then I conduct due diligence and
12    recommend to them whether they should proceed or
13    not.  If they choose to proceed -- which hasn't
14    happened yet, so I don't know what that looks like
15    yet -- then they would provide the funding to buy
16    the property, and I would be responsible for
17    implementing the project plan that I have created
18    to realize the returns.
19 241 Q.   I understand.  Pursuant
20    to your arrangement with Blue Parrot, do you -- is
21    there any agreement or understanding that you will
22    receive any upside later on down the line if
23    properties are ultimately developed and/or sold?
24                       A.   It's certainly been
25    discussed, but any properties that I tend to want

Page 66

1    to purchase are generally on a three-year time
2    frame.  So it's been discussed in theory that, if
3    it goes really well and we make -- you know, I
4    make them lots of money, that down the road there
5    make be some discretionary bonus for me in it.
6    But there's nothing formal.  It's just more of a
7    hope or a concept.
8 242 Q.   Okay.  Do you have any
9    arrangement with them that any portion of your

10    compensation is to be deferred until a later point
11    in time?
12 A.   I do not.
13 243 Q.   And in particular, have
14    you made any arrangements with them that your
15    compensation is going to be deferred until after
16    you are out of the receivership?
17 A.   No.
18 244 Q.   Okay.
19                       A.   No.  There is a theory
20    that I will be paid more once their $500,000
21    capital investment in this company is repaid.
22 245 Q.   Okay.  But that's -- you
23    are telling me that's not tied to this proceeding
24    or the receivership in any way?
25 A.   No.  I mean, the
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1    practical reality, which I hope, but, again, I
2    don't know, is that, if projects take three years
3    and the $500,000 won't be repaid for three to
4    five years, I hope to God I'm out of this
5    receivership by then.
6 246 Q.   I understand.
7                       A.   But there is no link to,
8    once the receivership is over, I get X.
9 247 Q.   I understand.

10 A.   There is nothing like
11    that.
12 248                   Q.   So I asked that in the
13    context of whether you had reached any
14    arrangements with -- again I apologize.  I will
15    keep calling them the Germans for simplicity.
16                       A.   That's fine.  They are.
17    They are German, so...
18 249 Q.   Have you had -- leaving
19    aside whether you've reached any formal
20    arrangement -- and you've told me that you haven't
21    -- have you had any discussions with them about
22    deferring some portion of your compensation until
23    you are out of the receivership?
24                       A.   No.  In fact, I have had
25    the opposite conversation with them.
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